
 
 

 
 

C A B I N E T  
P R O C U R E M E N T  A N D  

I N S O U R C I N G  
C O M M I T T E E  

Monday 7 March 2022 
at 5.00 pm Hackney Town Hall, Mare 

Street, London E8 1EA 

 

The live stream can be viewed here: 
https://youtu.be/MSoNkKWXUvI  

Back-up: https://youtu.be/ACN3JLA0SuA  
Members of the Committee: 

Councillor Robert Chapman, Cabinet Member for Finance (Chair) 
Councillor Anntoinette Bramble, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, 
Young People and Children's Social Care 
Councillor Christopher Kennedy, Cabinet Member for Health, Adult Social Care and 
Leisure 
Councillor Caroline Woodley, Cabinet Member for Families, Early Years and Play 

 
 
Mark Carroll  
Chief Executive 
Thursday 24 February 2022 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrew Spragg 
Team Leader - Governance 

governance@hackney.gov.uk  
 

 

https://youtu.be/MSoNkKWXUvI
https://youtu.be/ACN3JLA0SuA
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee 
Monday 7 March 2022 
Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Urgent Business   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late 
items of urgent business will be considered under the agenda item where they 
appear. New items of unrestricted urgent business will be dealt with under item 7 
below. New items of exempt urgent business will be dealt with at item 14 below. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate   
 
A Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
  
A Member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 8.1-15.2 of Section Two of Part 5 of the Constitution  and 
Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
4 Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private, Any Representation 

Received and the Response to Any Such Representations   
 
On occasions part of the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee meeting 
will be held in private and will not be open to the public if an item is being considered 
that is likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt or confidential information. In 
accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 (the “Regulations”), members of 
the public can make representations about why that part of the meeting should be 
open to the public.  
 
This agenda contains exempt items as set out at Item 12 and 13.  
 
No representations with regard to these have been received.  
 
This is the formal 5 clear day notice under the Regulations to confirm that this 
Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee meeting will be partly held in private 
for the reasons set out in this Agenda. 
 



 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions/Questions   
 
6 Unrestricted Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Cabinet Procurement 

and Insourcing Committee Held on 14 February 2022   
(Pages 9 - 14) 

 
To confirm the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of Cabinet Procurement and 
Insourcing Committee held on 14 February 2022. 
 
7 Any Other Unrestricted Business The Chair Considers Urgent   
 
8 FCR S071 Vehicle Removals and Car Pound Services   

(Pages 15 - 26) 
 
9 CED S069 Contract Award Report for the Selection of a Contractor for 

the Main Works for Marian Court   
(Pages 27 - 58) 

 
10 Date of Future Meetings   
 
Meetings will be held at 5.00pm on: 
 
2022 
11 April 
 
11 Exclusion of The Public and Press   
 
Note from the Director of Legal and Governance Services 
 
Items 12 and 13 allows for the consideration of exempt information in relation to Item 
8 and 9 
 
Proposed resolution: 
 
THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of Cabinet 
Procurement and Insourcing Committee during consideration of Exempt Item 12 on 
the agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that were members of the public to be present, there would be a 
disclosure of exempt business as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 
12 FCR S071 Vehicle Removals and Car Pound Services - Exempt 

Appendices  
(Pages 59 - 60) 

 
13 CED S069 Contract Award Report for the Selection of a Contractor for 

the Main Works for Marian Court - Exempt appendices   
(Pages 61 - 150) 

 
14 Any Other Exempt Business the Chair Considers Urgent   
 



 
 

 
Public Attendance  
 
The Town Hall is not presently open to the general public, and there is limited 
capacity within the meeting rooms. However, the High Court has ruled that where 
meetings are required to be ‘open to the public’ or ‘held in public’ then members of 
the public are entitled to have access by way of physical attendance at the meeting. 
The Council will need to ensure that access by the public is in line with any Covid-19 
restrictions that may be in force from time to time and also in line with public health 
advice. 
 
Those members of the public who wish to observe a meeting are still encouraged to 
make use of the live-stream facility in the first instance. You can find the link on the 
agenda front sheet.  
 
Members of the public who would ordinarily attend a meeting to ask a question, 
make a deputation or present a petition will be able to attend if they wish. They may 
also let the relevant committee support officer know that they would like the
[...]
re the meeting starts. 
 
Members of the public will be permitted to enter the building via the front entrance of 
the Town Hall no earlier than ten minutes before the meeting is scheduled to start. 
They will be required to sign in and have their temperature checked as they enter the 
building. Security will direct them to the Chamber or Committee Room as 
appropriate. 
 
Seats will be allocated, and people must remain in the seat that has been allocated 
to them. 
 



 
 

Refreshments will not be provided, so it is recommended that you bring a bottle of 
water with you. 
 

RIGHTS OF PRESS AND PUBLIC TO REPORT ON 
MEETINGS   
 
Where a meeting of the Council and its committees are open to the public, the press 
and  public are welcome to report on meetings of the Council and its committees, 
through any  audio, visual or written methods and may use digital and social media 
providing they do  not disturb the conduct of the meeting and providing that the 
person reporting or  providing the commentary is present at the meeting.  
 
Those wishing to film, photograph or audio record a meeting are asked to notify the  
Council’s Monitoring Officer by noon on the day of the meeting, if possible, or any 
time  prior to the start of the meeting or notify the Chair at the start of the meeting.  
 
The Monitoring Officer, or the Chair of the meeting, may designate a set area from 
which  all recording must take place at a meeting.  
 
The Council will endeavour to provide reasonable space and seating to view, hear 
and  record the meeting. If those intending to record a meeting require any other 
reasonable  facilities, notice should be given to the Monitoring Officer in advance of 
the meeting and  will only be provided if practicable to do so.  
 
The Chair shall have discretion to regulate the behaviour of all those present 
recording  a meeting in the interests of the efficient conduct of the meeting. Anyone 
acting in a disruptive manner may be required by the Chair 
[...]

Advice can be obtained from Dawn Carter-McDonald, Director of Legal and 
Governance Services via email dawn.carter-mcdonald@hackney.gov.uk  

mailto:dawn.carter-mcdonald@hackney.gov.uk


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT AND 

INSOURCING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
Chair 
 

Cllr Robert Chapman in the Chair 

Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr Caroline Woodley 

  

Apologies:  
 

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble 

 
Officers in Attendance Rotimi Ajilore, Head of Procurement 

Andrew Spragg, Governance Services Team 
Leader 
 
Remote attendees  
Candace Bloomfield, Directorate Procurement 
Manager 
Merle Ferguson, Procurement Strategy and 
Systems Lead  
Ian Holland, Head of Leisure, Parks and Green 
Spaces 
Mario Kahraman, Senior ICT Support Analyst 
Jade Mercieca, Strategic Procurement Manager 
(Interim) 
Sam Parry, Parks Development Manager  
Adi-Naitey Puplampu, Procurement Category 
Manager: Corporate Services 
Patrick Rodger, Senior Lawyer 
 

  
The meeting was live-streamed here: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8w4g_EfGk64  
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Deputy Mayor Bramble and Councillor Kennedy.  
  
Councillor Kennedy joined the meeting remotely. 
 

2 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8w4g_EfGk64


Monday 14 February 2022  

4 NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN PRIVATE, ANY 
REPRESENTATION  RECEIVED AND THE RESPONSE TO ANY SUCH 
REPRESENTATIONS  
 
There were no notices received. 
 

5 DEPUTUATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
There were none received. 
 

6 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF CABINET 
PROCUREMENT AND INSOURCING COMMITTEE HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee 
meeting on 17 January 2022
[...]
d of two years with up to two further optional 
annual extensions. 
 
 
 

Page 10



Monday 14 February 2022  

REASONS FOR DECISION  
 
Transport for London’s (TfL) cycle hire scheme only operates in the southern fringes 
of the Borough and not the north and east of the Borough. A dockless service 
presents an opportunity to support the London Mayoral proposal 6 regarding new 
models of cycle hire. 
 

8 BRIEFING NOTE: PARKS AND GREEN SPACES - CONCESSION 
OPPORTUNITIES  
 

8.1 The Parks Development Manager introduced the report. Cllr Woodley welcomed the 
briefing and highlighted the requirements for concessions to use bio-degradable 
packaging. The Committee discussed how the proposals were supporting the 
Council’s priorities around sustainability.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the briefing. 
 

9 ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
There was no urgent business to consider. 
 

10 DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted the dates of its future meetings: 
 
2022 
7 March  
11 April 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Committee did not resolve to exclude the public and press as all business had 
concluded without this being required. 
 
Duration of the meeting: 5pm - 5.31 pm  
 
Contact: 
Andrew Spragg, Governance Services Team Leader 
andrew.spragg@hackney.gov.uk  

Page 11

mailto:andrew.spragg@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



CABINET PROCUREMENT AND INSOURCING COMMITTEE
14 FEBRUARY 2022 MINUTES

NH S055 APPOINTMENT OF DOCKLESS BIKE-SHARE SCHEME OPERATORS IN
HACKNEY - CONTRACT APPROVAL
APPENDIX 1 -

Performance metrics (reported monthly):

1. Total Trips Ending in Hackney
2. Distinct Users
3. Average Distance Cycled
4. Average Time Cycled
5. Average Bike Used per Day
6. Average Bikes in Hackney
7. Highest Ridership Day
8. Highest Ridership Hour
9. Average Fare
10. No. of Bikes Left Outside Bay
11. Parking Compliance Rate (%)
12. Number of Complaints
13. Avg. Complaint Response
[...]
abinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee is recommended to approve the
appointment of Supplier A as the supplier for the provision of Removals and
Pound Services within the borough of Hackney, for a 5-year contract period
commencing on 1 April 2022 with an option to extend for a further maximum
period of 5 years (on 3-year and 2-year extension intervals).

4. RELATED DECISIONS

4.1 The Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee report for the insourcing of
elements of Parking Services Enforcement was approved in November 2020.

4.2 In December 2020 Cabinet approved three new policies - the Removals Policy,
Untaxed Policy and Abandoned Vehicles Policy.

4.3 On 13 July 2021, the Hackney Procurement Board gave approval for the
commencement of the process for the Vehicle Removals and Pound Services
procurement.

5. REASONS FOR DECISION/OPTIONS APPRAISAL.

5.1 The business case approved by Hackney Procurement Board set out a Removal
Services Framework, to run for four years from 1 April 2022, consisting of four lots:

Page 16



Lot 1 - Vehicle Removal Service (Parking)

Lot 2 - Abandoned Vehicles Service

Lot 3 - Untaxed Vehicles Service

Lot 4 - Car Pound Services

5.2 However, before the specification was put together and the tender process started,
the Council sent out an information leaflet and Expression of Interest questionnaire.
This is intended to give prospective suppliers the opportunity to help Hackney
Council set up these important services, and also so that the specification produced
is deliverable whilst taking advantage of developments in the marketplace that will
benefit the users.

5.3 The Council received two responses and these replies pointed to the fact that
suppliers could deliver all lots with ease, however provision of car pounds in
Hackney, or within a reasonable distance of the borough is an issue as appropriate
sites are not readily available.

5.4 At the conclusion of this exercise, a decision was taken to merge the initial four (4)
lots into one single lot. A briefing note was presented to the Hackney Procurement
Board to notify it of this change.

5.5 The supplier will carry out all removals within the borough and also provide a pound
that will be used until the proposed Hackney car pound site has been established.

5.6 The Hackney-owned car pound will then be utilised by the successful supplier, and
will increase capability for vehicle removals.

5.7 The cost of removal services is entirely funded by Parking Services and is already
within the existing budgets. However, removal services allow the Council to
generate further income through the issuance of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) which
will be implemented by the end of 2022 as additional system developments are
required.

5.8 The supplier’s performance will be measured by 10 Key Performance Indicators
(KPIs) and the contract managed by a dedicated team within Parking Services. A
copy of the KPIs can be found in Appendix 3.

6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS (CONSIDERED AND REJECTED)

6.1 Insourcing: This option was considered but due to the requirement of specialist
equipment (removal trucks and their maintenance) and having vehicle disposal
facilities (to crush, dismantle and store vehicles) the Council is not in a position to
carry out this service on its own at this stage. This option was therefore rejected.

Page 17



6.2 Procurement of Separate Contracts: This option would allow the Council to focus on
specific requirements for each part of the service but it would be too
resource-intensive and time consuming. The model used allows the best supplier to
provide proper coordination when dealing with all four interconnected removal
services. This option was therefore rejected.

6.3 Use of External Frameworks: The option to procure the four service requirements
(lots) via Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO), Crown Commercial
Service (CCS) and Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation were considered. They all
have frameworks relating to enforcement and parking management. However,
these are not appropriate as they have a focus on financial / debt recovery and
operation of car parks or IT systems and software for parking management and do
not meet the Council’s needs. This option was therefore rejected

6.4 Do Nothing: This option was also considered but discarded as the current contract
ends on 31 March 2022 and would result in the Council not being able to deliver its
statutory duty to remove vehicles.

7. PROJECT PROGRESS

7.1 Developments since the Business Case approval: An Expression of Interest
questionnaire was sent out after the approval of the business case. Further details
are in Points 5.2 to 5.4 above

7.2 Whole Life Costing/Budgets: The cost of removal services is entirely funded by
Parking Services and is within existing budgets. The new contract is expected to
cost in the same region as the current arrangement, however, the new contract will
deliver new income streams. In the future a new pound should offer better removal
storage meaning more vehicles can be removed and stored. The new abandoned
vehicle policy and untaxed vehicle policy will provide the Council with the ability to
charge for removal fees, storage fees and the Council will start the issuing of Fixed
Penalty Notices (FPN).

8. SAVINGS

8.1 The new contract is expected to cost the same as the current service provision.
There are new policies (approved by Cabinet) that are expected to create new
income streams and therefore the overall cost of the service is expected to reduce.

9 SUSTAINABILITY ISSUES

9.1 Procuring Green

9.2 The selected contractor will dispose of all vehicles that have been signed off for
disposal in a manner that complies with all relevant legislation relating to the
disposal of waste including (without limitation) all other relevant provisions of the
Environmental Protection Act 1990 and the Refuse Disposal (Amenity) Act 1978.

Page 18



9.3 The contractor will look to upgrade their removal vehicles to electric
[...]
ION

2.1 On 18 January 2021 Cabinet Procurement Committee (CPC), now known as
the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee (CPIC), agreed to grant
delegated authority to the Group Director, Chief Executive’s Directorate to enter
into a JCT Design and Build contract for Marian Court with bidder C. One of
the conditions of this delegation was that vacant possession of the site was
achieved.

2.2 At the time of writing, one resident still remains at Marian Court. While they
have accepted the tenancy of an alternative property, they have not yet moved,
and there is a risk that if vacant possession is not gained in March, we will be
unable to enter contract with the successful bidder under the delegated
authority approved in January 2021, and the contractor will further raise their
tender price or withdraw from the project after 31 March 2022.

2.3 To secure the current tender price and to protect the Council from further
abortive costs, this report seeks authority to enter into contract with the
preferred contractor to undertake the main works for the development, as set
out in Exempt Appendix 3.

2.4 In line with the provisions of the Contract Standing Orders, the award of
contract is presented to the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee

Page 28



for consideration and approval. The recommendation is made on the basis of
both cost and quality.

3. RECOMMENDATION(S)

Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee is recommended to:

3.1 Award the contract for the main works package for Marian Court Phase 3
& 4 to Bidder C, for the value set out in Exempt Appendix 3.

3.2 Enter into a JCT Design and Build contract 2016 and any other ancillary
legal documentation necessary relating thereto with Bidder C for the
main works at Marian Court under such terms as shall be agreed by the
Director of Legal and Governance Services, and authorise the Director of
Legal and Governance Services to prepare, agree, settle and sign the
necessary legal documentation to effect the proposals contained in this
report and set out in Exempt Appendix 3.

4. RELATED DECISIONS

4.1 At its meeting in July 2011 the Council’s Cabinet agreed the Estate
Regeneration Strategy 2011-2019. The Cabinet report outlined the Council’s
approach to the development of a strategy for the delivery of high quality new
build housing and improved living standards across a number of housing
estates in the borough.

4.2 The Programme was updated and approved by Cabinet in March 2014 and
again in October 2015 and April 2019.

4.3 Outline planning permission (ref.2012/1731) was granted for the whole of the
Bridge House and Marian Court Estate on 7 November 2012.

4.4 At its meeting on 18 July 2016 the Council’s Cabinet agreed to the Sales and
Marketing Framework, authorising the Director of Regeneration to implement
the Sales and Marketing Framework in relation to shared ownership and
outright sale disposals for both the Estate Regeneration and Housing Supply
Programmes, and authorising the Director of Strategic Property and the
Director of Regeneration to dispose of leasehold and freehold interests in the
shared ownership and outright sale homes developed or to be developed as
part of those Programmes.

4.5 The Council’s Cabinet Procurement Committee (CPC) approved the business
case for the selection of a contractor for the construction of mixed tenure
housing at Marian Court on 6 November 2017, that is, to undertake
procurement for this works contract via the OJEU process.

Page 29



4.6 On 28 November 2019 the Hackney Procurement Board (HPB) approved the
Business Case and commencement of the procurement process for the
demolition of three existing blocks at Marian Court.

4.7 A demolition contract was awarded by HPB on 9 June 2020 and demolition
works at Marian Court are now underway.

4.8 A detailed planning application for the Marian Court site was submitted on 10
January 2018. This application sought to increase the amount of housing to be
delivered in comparison to the masterplan and the Overarching Estate
Regeneration Programme Unilateral Undertaking (UU) agreed by the Planning
Sub-Committee in April 2014, seeking permission for 160 new homes. This
represents an increase of 41 homes, including 16 additional social rent homes,
8 shared ownership homes, and 17 outright sale homes.

4.9 Planning Sub-Committee resolved to grant planning permission for the
proposed Marian Court scheme on 6 June 2018. The proposal was
subsequently referred to the GLA for review, and written approval was received
on 6 July 2020. The Planning Decision Notice was issued on 22 July 2020.

4.10 Approval to appropriate the land at Marian Court for planning purposes will be
sought from Cabinet upon completion of the demolition works.

5. REASONS FOR DECISION/OPTIONS APPRAISAL

5.1 This report outlines the process that has been followed in selecting a preferred
contractor for the main works for Marian Court.

5.2 The redevelopment of Marian Court represents an opportunity to deliver
increased numbers of residential units in order to maximise the use of the land
and to enable the renewal of an existing housing estate which has
deteriorated, is costly to run due to energy inefficiencies, and would be
prohibitively expensive to bring up to the Decent Homes Standard. It will also
re-configure and provide improved amenity space, public realm and new
community and commercial space.

5.3 The main works contract for Marian Court requires the successful contractor to
deliver:

● 32 social rented homes;
● 59 shared ownership homes;
● 69 outright sale homes;
● a new community facility;
● 1,017 sqm of commercial space including retail and workspace; and
● associated public realm and landscape works including improved facilities for

play and recreation.

Page 30



5.4 Most of the homes at Marian Court have been successfully decanted, with one
remaining resident still to move. Alternative accommodation has been agreed
with the resident and the tenancy documents hav
[...]
to submit fixed prices for all other elements of the tender.

10.2.19 The prices were scored using the published pricing evaluation methodology:
whereby the lowest priced bid achieves the highest score of 70%, with all the
other prices scored relative to the highest scored price. Prices were also
assessed against the pre-tender estimates prepared by the project QS.

10.2.20 A summary of the quality and price scores from January 2021 for each
tender, and the respective total overall scores are set out in the table below,
illustrating that Bidder C was the most economically advantageous tender
(MEAT) for the revised design and specification at Marian Court:

10.2.21 Revised scores, following the most recent extension by contractors are
illustrated in the last table below, and reflect the price fluctuations valid until
March 31, 2022, which have resulted from the delay to award the contract
following CPC conditional approval in January 2021.

Table 1: Summary of tender evaluations from BAFO submissions (as at
January 2021 and valid to April 2021) as set out in Exempt Appendix 1

Bidder A B C

Cost (70%) 69.75% 59.66% 70.00%

Quality (30%) 20.80% 17.80% 25.10%

Total 90.55% 77.46% 95.10%

Position 2 3 1

Table 2: Summary of tender evaluation from April 2021 submissions (valid to
October 2021) as set out in Exempt Appendix 2

Bidder A B C

Cost (70%) 70.00% 65.32% 68.05%

Quality (30%) 20.80% 17.80% 25.10%

Total 90.80% 83.12% 95.15%

Position 2 3 1

Table 3: Revised scores, following the most recent extension by contractors to

Page 51



March 31, 2022 Exempt Appendix 3

Bidder A B C

Cost (70%) 70.00% 68.61 % 69.53 %

Quality (30%) 20.80% 17.80% 25.10%

Total 90.80% 86.71% 94.63%

Position 2 3 1

10.2.22 On the basis of the above scores, Bidder C is still the most economically
advantageous tender (MEAT) for the revised design and specification. It is
therefore recommended that Bidder C is awarded the contract for the main
works at Marian Court.

10.3 Recommendation:


[...]
ank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Unrestricted Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee Held on 14 February 2022
	Minutes
	7 NH S055 APPOINTMENT OF DOCKLESS BIKE-SHARE SCHEME OPERATORS IN HACKNEY - CONTRACT APPROVAL

	8 FCR S071 Vehicle Removals and Car Pound Services
	Appendix 3 - Key Performance Indicators Vehicle Removals and Car Pound Services

	9 CED S069 Contract Award Report for the Selection of a Contractor for the Main Works for Marian Court
	12 FCR S071 Vehicle Removals and Car Pound Services - Exempt Appendices
	13 CED S069 Contract Award Report for the Selection of a Contractor for the Main Works for Marian Court - Exempt appendices
	2021.09.30 - Tender Report - Marian Court
	2022.02.24 - Tender Report - Marian Court - Rev C




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT AND 

INSOURCING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 7 MARCH 2022 
 
Chair 
 

Cllr Robert Chapman in the Chair 

Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr Christopher Kennedy and 
Cllr Caroline Woodley 

  

Apologies:  
 

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble 

 
Officers in Attendance In person 

Rotimi Ajilore, Head of Procurement 
Andrew Spragg, Governance Services Team 
Leader 
 
Attending remotely 
 
Max Anderson, Project Manager, Regeneration & 
Capital Programme Delivery 
Dawn Cafferty, Procurement Category Lead - Social 
Care and Corporate Services 
Merle Ferguson, Procurement Strategy and 
Systems Lead 
Jane Havemann, Interim Head of Estate 
Regeneration 
Mario Kahraman, Senior ICT Support Analyst 
Jade Mercieca, Strategic Procurement Manager 
(Interim) 
Patrick Rodger, Senior Lawyer 
Chris Trowell, Interim Director, Regeneration 
Michael Wiktorko, Service Area Manager, Parking 
Services 
 

   
   
The meeting was live-streamed here: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rpbQHIw5tuI 
  

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Deputy Mayor Bramble. 

 
2 Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rpbQHIw5tuI


Monday 7 March 2022  

 
4 Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private, Any Representation 

Received and the Response to Any Such Representations  
 
No representations had been received. 

 
5 Deputations/Petitions/Questions  

 
There were none received. 

 
6 Unrestricted Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Cabinet Procurement and 

Insourcing Committee Held on 14 February 2022  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing Committee meeting 
on 14 February 2022 were approved. 

 
7 Any Other Unrestricted Business The Chair Considers Urgent  

 
There was no urgent business to consider. 

 
8 FCR S071 Vehicle Removals and Car Pound Services  

 
8.1 The Service Area Manager, Parking Services introduced the report. Questions were 

reserved for the exempt part of the meeting and considered under item 12. These were 
regarding performance monitoring and the longer term plans regarding car pound 
services in the borough. 

 
Resolved:  
 
to approve the appointment of Supplier A as the supplier for the provision of Removals and 
Pound Services within the borough of Hackney, for a 5-year contract period commencing on 1 
April 2022 with an option to extend for a further maximum period of 5 years (on 3-year and 2-
year extension intervals). 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The business case approved by Hackney Procurement Board set out a Removal Services 
Framework, to run for four years from 1 April 2022, consisting of four lots: 
Lot 1 - Vehicle Removal Service (Parking) 
Lot 2 - Abandoned Vehicles Service 
Lot 3 - Untaxed Vehicles Service 
Lot 4 - Car Pound Services 
 
However, before the specification was put together and the tender process started, the 
Council sent out an information leaflet and Expression of Interest questionnaire. 
 
This is intended to give prospective suppliers the opportunity to help Hackney Council set up 
these important services, and also so that the specification produced is deliverable whilst 
taking advantage of developments in the marketplace that will benefit the users. 
 
The Council received two responses and these replies pointed to the fact that suppliers could 
deliver all lots with ease, however provision of car pounds in Hackney, or within a reasonable 
distance of the borough is an issue as appropriate sites are not readily available. 
 



Monday 7 March 2022  

At the conclusion of this exercise, a decision was taken to merge the initial four (4) lots into 
one single lot. A briefing note was presented to the Hackney Procurement Board to notify it of 
this change. 
 
The supplier will carry out all removals within the borough and also provide a pound that will 
be used until the proposed Hackney car pound site has been established. 
 
The Hackney-owned car pound will then be utilised by the successful supplier, and will 
increase capability for vehicle removals. 
 
The cost of removal services is entirely funded by Parking Services and is already within the 
existing budgets. However, removal services allow the Council to generate further income 
through the issuance of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) which will be implemented by the end of 
2022 as additional system developments are required. 
 
The supplier’s performance will be measured by 10 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and 
the contract managed by a dedicated team within Parking Services. A copy of the KPIs can be 
found in Appendix 3. 

 
9 CED S069 Contract Award Report for the Selection of a Contractor for the Main 

Works for Marian Court  
 
9.1 The Project Manager introduced the report. Questions were reserved for the exempt 

part of the meeting and considered under item 13. These were regarding the supported 
provided to residents to decant, and the need to award the contract in good time in order 
to manage project costs. 

 
Resolved: 
 

 To award the contract for the main works package for Marian Court Phase 3 & 4 
to Bidder C, for the value set out in Exempt Appendix 3. 

 

 To enter into a JCT Design and Build contract 2016 and any other ancillary legal 
documentation necessary relating thereto with Bidder C for the main works at 
Marian Court under such terms as shall be agreed by the Director of Legal and 
Governance Services, and authorise the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services to prepare, agree, settle and sign the necessary legal documentation to 
effect the proposals contained in this report and set out in Exempt Appendix 3. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
The redevelopment of Marian Court represents an opportunity to deliver increased numbers of 
residential units in order to maximise the use of the land and to enable the renewal of an 
existing housing estate which has deteriorated, is costly to run due to energy inefficiencies, 
and would be prohibitively expensive to bring up to the Decent Homes Standard. It will also re-
configure and provide improved amenity space, public realm and new community and 
commercial space. 

 
10 Date of Future Meetings  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be 11 April 2022. 

 
11 Exclusion of The Public and Press  

 
Resolved: 
 



Monday 7 March 2022  

That the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of Cabinet Procurement and 
Insourcing Committee during consideration of Exempt Items 12 and 13 on the agenda on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that were 
members of the public to be present, there would be a disclosure of exempt business as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 

 
12 FCR S071 Vehicle Removals and Car Pound Services - Exempt Appendices  

 
The discussion and decision are set out in item 8. 

 
13 CED S069 Contract Award Report for the Selection of a Contractor for the Main 

Works for Marian Court - Exempt appendices  
 
The discussion and decision are set out in item 9. 

 
14 Any Other Exempt Business the Chair Considers Urgent  

 
There was no urgent business to consider. 

 
 
Duration of the meeting: 5.00pm - 5.45 pm  
 
Contact: 
Andrew Spragg 
Team Leader - Governance 
governance@hackney.gov.uk  
 
 


